

No. 23-30497

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

FAITH CROCKER; DAVID J. SCHADWINKEL; IAN R. MCHALEY;
CHRISTOPHER F. DUFF; BYRON O. STARKS, JR.; WAYNE E. JOHNSON;
MENDELL L. POTIER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; FRANK
KENDALL, III; ROBERT I. MILLER; RICHARD W. SCOBEE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

BRANDON B. BROWN
United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
SARAH J. CLARK
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7216
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8727*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Air Force’s Former COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Air Force’s Former COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
THIS CASE IS MOOT	10
A. The rescission of the Air Force’s COVID-19 vaccination requirement mooted plaintiffs’ claims.	10
B. No exception to mootness applies here.	19
C. Plaintiff Starks’ claims are also moot because he is no longer in the Air Force.	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Biden</i> , 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Alvarado v. Austin</i> , No. 23-1419, 2023 WL 7125168 (4th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023)	12
<i>Amami v. Paxton</i> , 956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)	15, 16
<i>Bazarea v. Mayorcas</i> , No. 3:22-cv-265, 2023 WL 3958912 (S.D. Tex. June 12, 2023)	12-13
<i>Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>DeMoss v. Crain</i> , 636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011)	11, 20
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> : 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , No. 23-154, 2023 WL 8531840 (Dec. 11, 2023)	18, 19
No. 1:22-cv-84, 2022 WL 2974733 (S.D. Ohio July 27, 2022)	6
<i>Dunn v. Austin</i> , No. 22-15286, 2023 WL 2319316 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2023)	13
<i>Environmental Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 58 F.4th 824 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7, 20
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	15, 16
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018)	19

Harris v. City of Houston,
 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998) 12

ITT Rayonier Inc. v. United States,
 651 F.2d 343 (5th Cir. Unit B July 1981) 21, 22

Jackson v. Mayorcas,
 No. 4:22-cv-0825-P, 2023 WL 5311482 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2023),
appeal docketed, No. 23-11038 (5th Cir.)..... 13

Kendall v. Doster,
 No. 23-154, 2023 WL 8531840 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2023) 12, 17, 19

Libertarian Party v. Dardenne,
 595 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 22

Meadows v. Odom,
 198 F. App'x 348 (5th Cir. 2006) 21

Mindes v. Seaman,
 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) 7, 26

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
 Nos. 22-5114, 22-5135, 2023 WL 2482927 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 10),
cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 97 (2023) 13

Orloff v. Willoughby,
 345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... 15, 16

Robert v. Austin,
 72 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*,
 No. 23-600, 2024 WL 72062 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2024) 12, 24, 25

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 592 U.S. 14 (2020) 23

Roth v. Austin,
 62 F.4th 1114 (8th Cir. 2023) 13

Shemwell v. City of McKinney,
 63 F.4th 480 (5th Cir. 2023) 10

Short v. Berger,
 Nos. 22-15755, 2023 WL 2258384 (9th Cir. Feb. 24, 2023) 12

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 20

Spell v. Edwards,
962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) 11, 21

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023) 8, 11, 12, 14, 20, 21, 22

Yarls v. Bunton,
905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018) 7-8, 11, 19, 20, 21, 23

Statutes:

James M. Inhofe National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023,
Pub. L. No. 117-263, 136 Stat. 2395 (2022)..... 2

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1

10 U.S.C. § 1552 16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 1

28 U.S.C. § 1361 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 1

Other Authorities:

Dep’t of Def., Instr. 1332.28, *Discharge Review Board (DRB) Procedures and Standards* (April 4, 2004),
<https://perma.cc/R9AG-DH39> 26

Order, *Navy SEAL 1 v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,
No. 22-10645 (11th Cir. May 9, 2023), Dkt. No. 77..... 13

Order, *Pilot v. Austin*, No. 8:22-cv-1278
(M.D. Fla. June 15, 2023), Dkt. No. 222 13

Leo Shane III, *Troops Who Refused COVID Vaccines Still Could Face Punishment*, *Military Times* (Feb. 28, 2023), <https://perma.cc/6YV4-UBDM> 18

Transcript: Sabrina Singh, Deputy Pentagon Press Secretary, Holds a Press Briefing, U.S. Dep’t of Def. (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://perma.cc/EXQ2-FNBN> 2

U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force, Instr. 36-2603, *Air Force Board for Correction of Military Records (AFBCMR)* (Oct. 4, 2022), <https://perma.cc/GZP5-XJWB> 16, 26
